Net financial (liabilities)
   /assets		  (1,820,231)	 799,831	 3,556,930	 (6,122,080)	 (3,585,550)
Less : Net financial
   liabilities denominated
   in the respective
   entities’ functional
   currencies		  -	 -	 -	 6,122,080	 6,122,080
Less : Forward
   currency contracts
   (contracted notional
   principal)		  -	 -	 (2,232,105)	 -	 (2,232,105)

Currency exposure		  (1,820,231)	 799,831	 1,324,825	 -	 304,425

N1 - Excluding deposits and prepayments
N2 - Excluding advance from customers and certain payables

	 The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies
and hence, is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

124 SPRING ART HOLDINGS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2023

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

30.1	Financial risk management policies (cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

								   The Group
							   2023	 2022
							   RM	 RM

Effects on profit after tax
EUR/RM
- strengthened by 5%					   (84,180)	 (69,169)
- weakened by 5%					   84,180	 69,169

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 5%					   3,899	 30,394
- weakened by 5%					   (3,899)	 (30,394)

USD/RM
- strengthened by 5%					   435,090	 50,343
- weakened by 5%					   (435,090)	 (50,343)

	 There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group and the Company adopt a
policy of obtaining the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced
portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial